1998 Jul 31 72
Philips Semiconductors
RF & Microwave Power Transistors General
MARKING CODES FOR RF POWER TRANSISTORS
For the purposes of matched pair applications, RF power
MOS transistors are marked with a code that indicates
their gate-source voltage range (see Table 8).
Table 8 Marking codes for RF power transistors

• Standard grade
This applies to devices following the designation rules
as listed in the chapters “Type Designation Code For
Microwave Transistors”and “Pro Electron Type
Numbering System”.
• Grade “X” and “Y”
These grades correspond respectively to the
equivalent MIL-STD 19500 grades JANTX and
JANTXV.
They have been subject to additional screening tests
than those normally applied to the standard grade. The
local sales organization can confirm whether they are
available for the type you have selected.
The majority of the devices included in this book may
also be available in accordance with a space screening
file similar to JANS or ESA/SCC5010.
Reliability grades (only for brazed cap devices and orders in excess of 50 parts)
OPERATION
MIL STD
750
METHOD
CONDITIONS
REQUIREMENTS (%)
STD
GRADE
GRADE
“X” (1)
GRADE
“Y” (2)
Assembly 100 100 100
Internal visual inspection note 3 100 100 100
Capping 100 100 100
Stabilization bake 1032 T = 200 °C; duration
48 hours
100 100 100
Temperature cycling 1051 condition C; 20 cycles;
no dwell at 25 °C
− 100 100
Constant acceleration 2006 20000 g axis Y1; Ptot ≤5 W − − 100
10000 g axis Y1; Ptot >5 W − − 100
Hermetic seal (brazed cap) 1071 condition H - FC43
fine 100 100 100
gross 100 100 100
Serialisation − − 100
Initial electrical parameters note 4 − 100
GO/NOGO
100
GO/NOGO
1998 Jul 31 74
Philips Semiconductors
RF & Microwave Power Transistors General
Notes
1. Grade “X” is equivalent to JANTX.
2. Grade “Y” is equivalent to JANTXV.
3. As per Philips component specification.
4. Published DC, Rth and RF parameters.
5. Interim electrical parameters are published.
6. Published collector cut off current and forward current ratio. Delta limits are: Delta hFE max = ±20% of initial value;
Delta cut off current max = ±100% of initial value or ±10% of published parameter limit (whichever is greater).
High temperature reverse
bias (HTRB)
1039 Tamb = 150 °C;
VCBmin = 80% of
published VCB;
duration 48 hours
− 100 100
Interim electrical parameters note 5 − − 100 read
and record
Power burn-in 1039 Tamb = 125 °C;
VCB = 10 V;
IC reached when
Tj average = 175 °C;
duration 160 hours

in watts for P, M and R modes of operation
in multiples of 100 mW for L mode of operation.
TYPE DESIGNATION CODE FOR MICROWAVE
TRANSISTORS
Code structure
The standard structures of type designation code for
microwave transistors can be shown as follows, where X
represents a letter and 0 represents a numeral:
Letters
FIRST LETTER
The first letter shows the mode of operation:
L linear
M short pulse
P CW class B
R long pulse.
SECOND LETTER
The second letter shows the encapsulation:
A SOT100
B SOT441A (FO-45)
C SOT442A (FO-46)
E SOT122A
F SOT448A (FO-231)
L SOT437A (FO-229)
P SOT447A (FO-102)
T SOT440A (FO-41B)
V SOT445A (FO-83A and FO-83B)
W SOT446A (FO-93)
X SOT439A (FO-91B)
Z SOT443A (FO-57C).
THIRD LETTER
The third letter indicates the common potential:
E common emitter
B common base
C common collector.
XXX0000X for transistors without matching cell
XXX00000X for transistors with input matching
cell and specified for narrowband
applications
XXX0000X00X or
XXX0000X000X
for transistors specified for
wideband applications
1998 Jul 31 77
Philips Semiconductors
RF & Microwave Power Transistors General
SUMMARY OF SYMBOLS FOR MICROWAVE
TRANSISTORS
Ccb collector-base capacitance
Cce collector-emitter capacitance
Ceb emitter-base capacitance
dim intermodulation distortion
δ duty factor
Fmin noise factor
f signal frequency
Ga associated gain (for a low-noise transistor)
Gma maximum available gain
Gms maximum stable gain
Gp power gain under specified conditions
Gpo low level power gain associated with PL1
hFE DC current gain
IC DC collector current
ICBO collector cut-off current, open emitter
ICER collector cut-off current, with specified RBE
ICES collector cut-off current, base connected to
emitter
ICQ quiescent current
IEBO emitter cut-off current, open collector
ηC collector efficiency PL / (IC × VCC)
ηadd power added efficiency (Pout − Pin) / (IC × VCC)
Pin input power
PL load power under specified conditions
PL1 load power for 1 dB compressed power gain
Pout output power
Ptot total power dissipation